
Brant S. Levine
brant.levine@usdoj.gov
J. Marcus Meeks
marcus.meeks@usdoj.gov
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Civil Division, Torts Branch
P.O. Box 7146, Ben Franklin Sta.
Washington, D.C. 20044
Tel: 202-616-4176  
Fax: 202-616-4314

Attorneys for Defendant John Ashcroft

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO

ABDULLAH AL-KIDD,

Plaintiff,

v.

ALBERTO GONZALES, Attorney General
of the United States; et al.,

Defendants.

____________________________________

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Case No. 1:05-cv-093-EJL-MHW

CONSENT MOTION FOR ENTRY OF
ORDER DISMISSING WITH PREJUDICE
THE CLAIMS AGAINST FORMER
ATTORNEY GENERAL JOHN
ASHCROFT

Former Attorney General John Ashcroft, through undersigned counsel, hereby moves for 

entry of an order, consistent with the Supreme Court’s decision in Ashcroft v. al-Kidd, 131 S. Ct.

2074 (2011), that dismisses with prejudice Plaintiff’s claims against him. Undersigned counsel

has conferred with Plaintiff’s counsel and Plaintiff consents to the entry of such an order. In

support of this motion, Defendant Ashcroft states as follows:  

1. On May 31, 2011, the United States Supreme Court entered an order and

judgment in Ashcroft v. al-Kidd that reversed the Ninth Circuit’s decision upholding this Court’s

denial of Defendant Ashcroft’s Motion to dismiss the claims against him. That order and
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judgment was transmitted to the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals by letter dated July 5, 2011. See

Dkt. No. 297.

2. On August 3, 2011, the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals issued an order reversing

this Court’s denial of Ashcroft’s motion to dismiss and remanding the matter to this Court for

further proceedings consistent with the Supreme Court’s ruling. See Dkt. No. 300.

3. On September 27, 2011, the Ninth Circuit issued its Mandate effectuating the

August 3 order. See Dkt. No. 301.

4. Consistent with the Supreme Court’s decision, order and judgment issued in

Ashcroft v. al-Kidd, and the Ninth Circuit’s August 3 order, Defendant Ashcroft respectfully

requests that this Court enter an order dismissing Plaintiff’s claims against him with prejudice. 

Dated: March 27, 2012 Respectfully submitted,

STUART DELERY
Acting Assistant Attorney General

C. SALVATORE D’ALESSIO, JR.
Acting Director, Torts Branch

           /s/                        
BRANT S. LEVINE
J. MARCUS MEEKS
Trial Attorneys
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Civil Division, Torts Branch
P.O. Box 7146
Washington, D.C. 20530
Tel: (202) 616-4176
Fax: (202) 616-4314
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on March 27, 2012, I filed the foregoing electronically through the
CM/ECF system, which caused the following counsel for Plaintiff to be served by electronic
means, as more fully reflected on the Notice of Electronic Filing:

Lee Gelernt
lgelernt@aclu.org 

Esha Bhandari
ebhandari@aclu.org

Lea Candy Cooper
lcooper@acluidaho.org

Katherine Desormeau
kdesormeau@alcu.org

Michale K.T. Tan
mtan@aclu.org

Michael J. Wishne 
michael.wishne@yale.edu

Cynthia Jane Woolley
cynthia@ketchumidaholaw.com 

R. Keith Roark 
keith@roarklaw.com 

          /s/                                
J. Marcus Meeks
U.S. Department of Justice
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